# **BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED**



( A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited ) Office of the Chief General Manager(MM) Materials Management Department

Commercial Block L-III, Koyla Bhawan: Koyla Nagar **Dhanbad: 826005** (Fax No- 0326-2230183)

Supply/ Purchase Order	Under jurisdiction of Dhanbad Court and
	Iharkhand High Court only.

Ref No: BCCL/Pur/560000/RC/SEC Wire/09-10/28/ 117 Dt: 17-08-2011

To M/s Khaitan Winding Wire(P) Ltd. P-38, India Exchange Place, Opp. Ezra Street, Kolkata-700001 BY REGD.POST / SPEED POST FAX-033-222544860

Phone: 033-22254597

Vendor Code:- 1/03/M/G/093

**Sub:- Supply Of SEC Wire of different sizes.** 

Ref: Rate Contract No. BCCL/Pur/560000/RC/SEC Wire/09-10/28/210

Dt: 15-03-2011

Dear Sirs.

With reference to the above, we for and on behalf of BCCL hereby place **PURCHASE ORDER** on you for supply of **SEC WIRE** of different sizes against above Rate Contract at the following price, terms and conditions.

# **Scope Of Supply:-**

Sl. No.	SEC Wire Size (SWG)	Quantity Required by Sijua Area (Kg)	RC Basic Rate (Rs./Kg)	Extended Value (Rs./Kg)
1	15	100	434.00	43,400.00
2	16	400	434.00	1,73,600.00
3	17	380	434.00	1,64,920.00
4	18	250	434.00	1,08,500.00
5	19	200	434.00	86,800.00
6	20	200	434.00	86,800.00
7	22	50	436.00	21,800.00
	TOTAL VALUE(Rs)		6,85,820.00	

ED @ 10.30%	70,639.46
CST @ 2%	15,129.19
TOTAL EXTENDED VALUE	7,71,588.65
CMPDIL Inspection Charge @ 0.8% of FOR Destination	6172.71
Service Tax on CMPDIL Inspection Charge @ 10.30%	635.79
Grand Total (Rs.)	7,78,397.15

(Rs. Seven lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven & Fifteen paisa only.)

#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

- **1. Basis of price**: The Prices indicated above is basic rate on Ex. Works basis but the contract will be on FOR destination. The prices, however, shall be variable as per the Price Variation Formula.
- **2. Excise Duty and Education Cess**: Extra as applicable against documentary evidence. The present rate of Excise Duty and Education Cess totally being 10.3%
- **3. C.S.T**. :- @ 2% Extra against 'C' form.
- **4. Price Variation**: The prices are based on HCL's price of C.C. Rods (8 mm Standard) of Rs **349.30/Kg** per kg as on **30-06-2010**. For every increase/decrease in the said price of C.C. Rod the price of the S.E. Copper wire shall increase/decrease by Rs. 1.07per kg i.e the ratio of the price variation shall be **1:1.07**. **The basis for calculation of the final price shall be the price of Copper rod ruling in the previous month prior to the date of supply**. The Price Variation shall be limited to a ceiling limit of (+/-75%).on quoted price of SEC Wire.
- **5. Delivery**: Within 4-10 weeks of the receipt of Techno-commercial clear order.

#### NOTE: Safe arrival of materials shall be your responsibility.

- 6. Payment Terms 100% within 21 days after receipt & acceptance of materials or submission of bills whichever is later.
- 7 . Consignee: Depot Officer, Central Store, Ekra P.O:- Bansjora (Sijua), Dhanbad, Jharkhand, India. (Phone No:-(0326-2330350)
- 8. Paying Authority: GM (Fin.)MM, BCCL, Koyla Bhawan
- **9. Pre-dispatch Inspection**: To be carried out by CMPDIL, Ranchi.

Pre-dispatch inspection of each consignment shall be carried out by M/s. Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Ltd(CMPDIL), Ranchi/their Regional Office as per the terms and conditions indicated hereunder:

Pre-dispatch inspection shall be carried out by M/s. CMPDIL(the above firm) as per their methodology. The third Party Inspection shall include examination of raw material, test certificate verification, continuous monitoring of quality assurance by manufacturer which will include regular and surprise visits. In brief, the scope and condition of inspection by M/s. CMPDIL will be as follows:-

Checking and approval of test procedures/quality assurance plans.

Verification of records and documents of your works.

Verification of documents and test certificate of bought out items and cross checks.

You shall provide facilities for carrying out all necessary tests as required in the specification at your works else these will be carried out at an independent test house at your cost

Final testing and checking of materials as per specifications.

M/s. CMPDIL will have full and free access to the premises of manufacturer during the process of manufacturing and during inspection activities.

Inspection fee @ 0.80% of total F.O.R. Destination price with service Tax of 10.30%, is to be paid to M/s. CMPDIL along with inspection call letter payable by DD which will be reimbursed subsequently by BCCL together with consignment billing.

Minimum 7 calendar days notice shall be given by you to M/s. CMPDIL for arranging inspection within valid delivery period as per contract.

The ultimate responsibility for supply of correct materials as per requirement of relevant specification lies solely with you in spite of clearance/acceptance by inspection authority i.e. M/s. CMPDIL. The manufacturer will be required to replace the material free of cost if found defective/unserviceable/not according to relevant specifications.

The charges for third party inspection and the cost of materials that would be required for destructive tests, if any, shall be reimbursed by BCCL together with the consignment billing. Such cost shall be reimbursed only if it is duly certified by M/s. CMPDIL.

Please send inspection call to M/s. CMPDIL, Ranchi/ their Regional Office as indicated above

Final inspection shall be arranged by the consignee after receipt of the material at our destination.

The purchaser shall, at its discretion, have the right to test the ordered material in a Government Test House or in a test house nominated by the purchaser. In case or failure of the material after testing the cost of tests as well as of the material shall have to be borne by the supplier.

## Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee end after receipt of materials.

- 10. **Security Deposit**:- Waived as being registered with NSIC.
- 11. **Transit Insurance, Packing & Forwarding** Shall be arranged and covered by you for safe arrival of the materials to the consignee end at your cost and risk.
- 12. **Submission of Bills** Pre –receipted stamped original bill for 100% value in triplicate along with delivery challan in original, Guarantee/ Warranty certificate, Pre-Dispatch Inspection certificate of CMPDIL and other relevant documents etc should be submitted to the Paying Authority through Consignee only.

PARTICULARS OF BANK ACCOUNT:	M/s Khaitan Winding Wire(P) Ltd. P-38, India Exchange Place, Opp. Ezra Street, Kolkata-700001	
a. Name of the Bank.	STATE BANK OF INDIA	
b. Name of the Branch with complete address.	Commercial Branch, Gilander House, 8, N.S. Road, Kolkata- 700001	
c. Party's Account Style.	C/C	
d. Party's nature of Account.	C/C	
e. Party's Account Number.	30071065031	

#### 13. Guarantee /Warranty -

Materials supplied should be guaranteed for a period of 12(twelve) months from the date of fitment or 18 months from the date of receipt and acceptance at consignee end whichever is earlier against any manufacturing defects / workmanship / inferior quality. Any defect observed on this account shall be attended within 07 days from the date of receipt of report and replace the materials within 21 days free of cost.

### 14.. Packing:- Consignment shall be supplied in suitable standard proper packing.

ALL OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ALONGWITH SCOPE OF SUPPLY WILL STRICTLY BE AS PER RC REFERRED ABOVE.

This contract is concluded with the issuance of this order. We are enclosing 02(two) copies of the **Purchase Order**, one of which should be returned to us duly stamped and signed. This being issued with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully, For & on behalf of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

( Niraj Kumar) Manager(Excvn.)MM ( A.K. Choudhary )
CM(MM)

#### INDENT & BUDGET CERTIFICATION REFERENCE

S1.	AREA	Indent no. and Date	Budget Certification no. & Dt.
No.			
1	SIJUA AREA	SA/E&M/11-12	BC No-11-12/S1. No-3, Dt-08-07-2011
		Dt- 23-06-2011	FC No-SA/RSC/05/Monsoon Prep/6,
			Dt-29-07-2011, For Rs. 7,25,982.00

### Copy to:

- 1.Depot Officer, Central Store Ekra: A/c Sijua Area
- 2. GM(Fin.) MM DIV, Koyla Bhawan.
- 3. CGM(E&M), Koyla Bhawan.
- 4. CGM(E&M), CMPDIL, Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi
- 5. Depot Officers, SIJUA AREA
- 6. Area Manager(E&M): SIJUA AREA
- 7. Area Purchase Manager: SIJUA AREA
- 8. MM(Tech Cell), MM Div, Koyla Bhawan.
- 9. Master File/Office Copy.

# **Technical Specification & Schedule of Requirement**

Tender No: BCCL/Pur/560000/SEC Wire /RC/09-10/28/210

# **Specification of Super Enameled Copper Wire**

ISI MARKED POLYESTERIMIDE ENAMELLED ROUND COPPER WINDING WIRES, CLASS 180 grade II, with 99.9% purity Electrolytic grade copper as per IS 13730 (Part:-8 ) 1996 with latest amendment if any of following size

SL No:	Size in SWG	Sizes in mm
1	36	0.18
2	35	0.200
3	34	0.224
4	33	0.250
5	32	0.280
6	30	0.315
7	29	0.355
8	27	0.400
9	26	0.450
10	25	0.500
11	24	0.560
12	23	0.630
13	22	0.710
14	21	0.800
15	20	0.900
16	19.5	0.950
17	19	1.00
18	18.5	1.120
19	18	1.250
20	17.5	1.320
21	17	1.400
22	16.5	1.500
23	16	1.600
24	15.5	1.700
25	15	1.800
26	14.5	1.900
27	14	2.00

#### II. The following documents are required to be submitted at the time of supply:

- 1. Copy of the currently valid BIS Certificate 13730 (Part 8) (duly attested)
- 2. Manufacturer's Test Certificate.